
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Increasing incidence of recent hepatitis C virus infection among 
persons seeking voluntary counseling and testing for HIV and 
sexually transmitted infections in Taiwan 

AUTHORS Tsai, Jen-Chih; Hung, Chien-Ching; Chang, Sui-Yuan; Liu, Wen-
Chun; Wu, Cheng-Hsin; Su, Yi-Ching; Wu, Pei-Ying; Luo, Yu-Zhen; 
Chang, Lan-Hsin; Sun, Hsin-Yun; Chang, Shan-Chwen 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Daniel Richardson 
Brighton & Sussex university nhs trust  
Brighton, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Lovely piece of work from large data set showing clear increase in 
incidence of hepatitis C serology in MSM. I have concerns that many 
MSM are being missed due to non routine testing in HIV negative 
MSM. This study suggests that current UK guidance is wrong as we 
too have increases in syphilis. Well done, important piece of work! 

 

REVIEWER Cleo Anastassopoulou 
University of Patras  
Greece 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A previous study published in 2012 by this group showed an 

increasing incidence of HCV seroconversion associated with recent 

syphilis among HIV-infected patients in Taiwan [Sun et al. J Clin 

Microbiol. 2012; 50 (3): 781-7. doi: 10.1128/JCM.06014-11]. In the 

current study, the authors estimate the incidence rate of recent HCV 

infection among non-injecting drug users who sought voluntary 

counseling and testing services for HIV and sexually transmitted 

infections (STIs) at a University hospital in Taiwan. An increasing 

trend of recent HCV infection was found, with two factors being 

independently associated with HCV seroconversion: syphilis and 

having HIV-positive partners. 

Although rather limited, the study is generally well executed and 

written and sheds light to the increasing HCV incidence among non-

injecting drug users in the Asia-Pacific region, but also to the 

potential mode of the transmission of the virus through sexual 
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contact in addition to the well-established parenteral transmission 

route. Preliminary results of this study were presented at the 2014 

HIV Drug Therapy Glasgow Congress (Poster Sessions – Abstract 

P108, Su et al. Journal of the International AIDS Society 2014; 17 

(Suppl 3): 19640]. This reference should be added to the list and 

keyed to the text at the end of the Introduction. Additional specific 

comments and other stylistic suggestions that will help improve the 

manuscript, in my view, are listed, per section, below. 

Abstract 

Page 3, Line 10: Introduce “the” (“ ... in the Asia-Pacific region”). 

Page 3, Lines 15-16: Delete “the” (“... among clients seeking...). 

Introduction 

Page 6, Line 7: Introduce “the” for the phrase to read “After the 

introduction of combination antiretroviral therapy (cART)....” 

Page 7, Line 7: Definite article use again in two occasions, i.e. “... 

especially in the Asia-Pacific region. In the UK, ....” 

Methods 

Study setting 

Page  8, Line 30: Past tense use, “... a blood sample was obtained 

for testing...”, please correct. 

 

Laboratory investigations 

Page 9, Line 36: “A 1-l aliquot of the first-round PCR product was 

used for the second-round PCR ...” Do the authors mean 1-µl aliquot 

(10
-6

 l)? Please check and correct. In any case, since PCR primers, 

conditions, and tactic are the same as in their previous study, the 

authors can simply mention that “A 336-bp fragment .... was 

amplified by PCR as previously described [Sun et al. J Clin 

Microbiol. 2012; 50 (3): 781-7. doi: 10.1128/JCM.06014-11].” 

Page 9, Lines 47-48: Please replace the word “results” with 

“products” for the phrase to read “The final PCR products were 

sequenced.”  

Page 9, Lines 56-57: The citation for MEGA3 should be included 

here (and in the References): Kumar S, Tamura K, Nei M (2004) 

MEGA3: Integrated Software for Molecular Evolutionary Genetics 

Analysis and Sequence Alignment. Briefings in Bioinformatics 5:150-

163. 

Nucleotide sequence accession numbers.  

Page 11: The GenBank accession numbers of the obtained partial 

NS5B HCV sequences that were used in the phylogenetic analysis 
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should be listed here. 

Results 

Page 12, Line 13: “9,986 clients were excluded from further 

analysis...”, please correct. 

Page 12, Line 13: “The clinical characteristics of the 17 HCV 

seroconverters...”, please correct. 

Page 13, Line 16: “In the nested case-control study, ...” please 

correct. 

Page 13, Line 21: “... so did those who had recent syphilis...”, please 

correct. 

Page 13, Lines 24 & 30: The abbreviation of the word “versus” 

should be in italics, i.e. “vs.” 

Page 13, Lines 42-44: Please add “the” for the phrase to read “.... 

four clients had HCV viremia detected by the PCR assay.” 

Page 13, Lines 47-51: Phylogenetic analysis was performed to 

determine their relationship with prevalent HCV isolate sequences of 

HIV-positive MSM (n=11) and IDUs (n=9) from Taiwan, I suppose? 

Please add the origin of these sequences (the GenBank accession 

numbers of which should also be mentioned in the legend of Fig. 2). 

Also, these do not appear to be sequences from virus isolates, (or 

else a good number of clones would have had to be sequenced for 

each patient at each time point to catch a glimpse of the ever 

fluctuating quasispecies of the virus). Please clarify or simply omit 

the word “isolate”. 

Page 13, Lines 53-56: “... among the VCT clients clustered with 

those...” (not were clustered), please correct. The conclusion that 

sequences from HCV seroconverters among VCT clients clustered 

with those from HIV-coinfected MSM is not fully supported by Fig. 2. 

Rather weak support is provided for the cluster within genotype 1b, 

as evidenced by the associated bootstrap value of 75%, for 

example, while at least one more sequence from an HIV-positive 

MSM grouped with genotype 3a (therefore HCV sequences from 

HIV co-infected patients do not all fall into the same genotype (or 

cluster). Do the Japanese and the German sequences mentioned 

belong to co-infected patients and via which route(s)? Further 

analyses are needed to investigate the tree topology and underlying 

transmission patterns, perhaps using patients’ samples from the 

same time points if available (and while investigating the molecular 

epidemiology of both HCV and HIV for co-infected individuals). In 

the present study, a more accurate conclusion based on Fig.2 would 

be that sequences from HCV seroconverters among VCT clients 

appeared to cluster with those from HIV-positive MSM, rather than 

those of IDUs.  

Discussion 
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Page 14, Lines 18-24 “Furthermore, ... MSM”: Please (see comment 

above) replace with “Phylogenetic analysis corroborated these 

results and showed that sequences from HCV seroconverters 

among VCT clients tended to cluster with those from HIV-positive 

MSM.” 

Page 14, Line 36: Please delete “were” (... populations who engaged 

in....). 

Page 14, Lines 50-51: A space needs to be added before the first 

“PY”. 

Page 17, Lines 10-13: Indefinite article use. Please add “a” for the 

phrase to read “... which could serve as a portal of ...”. 

Page 17, Line 30: Replace “that” with “therefore”. A semi-colon or a 

comma may be used before the word “therefore”. 

Page 17, Line 45: Replace “one” with “a” (at a single VCT site...). 

Page 17, Lines 53-54: Introduce “the” (in the Asia-Pacific region). 

Figure legends 

Page 25, Line 7: Please correct the legend of Figure 1: The 

incidence rates of HCV and syphilis, 2006-2013. 

Page 25, Lines 13-16: Symbols used in the phylogenetic tree should 

be explained in the legend, i.e. HCV seroconverters (closed 

triangles), HIV-positive MSM (closed circles), and HIV-positive IDUs 

(open squares). Do all these sequences come from patients from 

Taiwan? Their origin could be mentioned and their GenBank 

accession numbers should also be provided. 

Table 1 

Page 32, Line 4: Please replace “between” with “of” for the title of 

the Table to read “Clinical characteristics of HCV seroconverters and 

non-seroconverters.” 

Figure 1 

Page 35 – Y-axis: The decimals could be removed from the 

numbering of the y-axis. 

Page 35 – Series legends: The initials “inc” are not necessary in the 

symbolisms for Syphilis and HCV (black diamonds and grey 

squares, respectively). 

 

 

REVIEWER Bruno POZZETTO 
University Hospital of Saint-Etienne, University of Lyon, France 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jul-2015 
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GENERAL COMMENTS This report is an additional demonstration of the high level of HCV 
transmission in MSM having high risk sexual practices, and notably 
those exhibiting other sexually transmitted diseases as syphilis. The 
study is well-conducted and the methodothology is correct. The 
statistical analysis is convincing.  
I noticed a small mistake that must be corrected: in page 12 (Results 
section), line 39, the number of heterosexual seroconverters is 4, 
and not 3, as correctly indicated in Table 1. The percentage seems 
correct.  
Figure 2 is particularly interesting since it clearly shows that the HCV 
strains clustered with those of MSM and not with those of IVDUs.  
The discussion is well-conducted and the limitations of the study 
clearly enonced.  
I strongly recommand the publication of this paper in BMJopen.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1  

Comment: Lovely piece of work from large data set showing clear increase in incidence of hepatitis C 

serology in MSM. I have concerns that many MSM are being missed due to non routine testing in HIV 

negative MSM. This study suggests that current UK guidance is wrong as we too have increases in 

syphilis. Well done, important piece of work!  

Response: We thank the reviewer for the kind words.  

 

Reviewer #2  

Comment: Preliminary results of this study were presented at the 2014 HIV Drug Therapy Glasgow 

Congress (Poster Sessions – Abstract P108, Su et al. Journal of the International AIDS Society 2014; 

17 (Suppl 3): 19640]. This reference should be added to the list and keyed to the text at the end of the 

Introduction.  

Response: The reference has been cited and keyed to the text at the end of the introduction in the 

2nd paragraph on Page 7 in the revised manuscript.  

 

1. Abstract  

Comment:  

1) Page 3, Line 10: Introduce “the” (“ ... in the Asia-Pacific region”).  

2) Page 3, Lines 15-16: Delete “the” (“... among clients seeking...).  

Response: These have been corrected as suggested in the first paragraph on Page 3 and the second 

paragraph on Page 4, respectively, in the revised manuscript.  

 

2. Introduction  

Comment:  

1) Page 6, Line 7: Introduce “the” for the phrase to read “After the introduction of combination 

antiretroviral therapy (cART)....”  

2) Page 7, Line 7: Definite article use again in two occasions, i.e. “... especially in the Asia-Pacific 

region. In the UK, ....”  

Response: These have been revised as suggested in the first paragraph on Page 6 and the first 

paragraph on Page 7, respectively, in the revised manuscript.  

 

3. Methods  

Comment:  

1) Study setting: Page 8, Line 30: Past tense use, “... a blood sample was obtained for testing...”, 

please correct.  

Response: This has been revised as suggested in the first paragraph on Page 8 in the revised 

manuscript.  
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4. Laboratory investigations  

Comment: Page 9, Line 36: “A 1-l aliquot of the first-round PCR product was used for the 

secondround PCR ...” Do the authors mean 1-µl aliquot (10-6 l)? Please check and correct. In any 

case, since PCR primers, conditions, and tactic are the same as in their previous study, the authors 

can simply mention that “A 336-bp fragment .... was amplified by PCR as previously described [Sun et 

al. J Clin Microbiol. 2012; 50 (3): 781-7. doi: 10.1128/JCM.06014-11].”  

Response: These have been revised as suggested in the first paragraph on Page 9 in the revised 

manuscript.  

Comment: Page 9, Lines 47-48: Please replace the word “results” with “products” for the phrase to 

read“The final PCR products were sequenced.”  

Response: This has been revised as suggested in the first paragraph on Page 9 in the revised 

manuscript.  

Comment: Page 9, Lines 56-57: The citation for MEGA3 should be included here (and in the 

References): Kumar S, Tamura K, Nei M (2004) MEGA3: Integrated Software for Molecular 

Evolutionary Genetics Analysis and Sequence Alignment. Briefings in Bioinformatics 5:150-163.  

Response: The citation has been added as suggested in the first paragraph on Page 9 in the revised 

manuscript.  

 

5. Nucleotide sequence accession numbers  

Comment: Page 11: The GenBank accession numbers of the obtained partial NS5B HCV sequences 

that were used in the phylogenetic analysis should be listed here.  

Response: We have listed the GenBank accession numbers of the obtained partial NS5B HCV 

sequences that were used in the phylogenetic analysis as suggested in the first paragraph on Page 

10 in the revised manuscript. The four seroconversion sequences will be added when the data were 

available.  

 

6. Results  

Comment: Page 12, Line 13: “9,986 clients were excluded from further analysis...”, please correct.  

Response: This has been corrected as suggested in the first paragraph on Page 12 in the revised 

manuscript.  

Comment: Page 12, Line 13: “The clinical characteristics of the 17 HCV seroconverters...”, please 

correct.  

Response: This has been corrected as suggested in the second paragraph on Page 12 in the revised 

manuscript.  

Comment: Page 13, Line 16: “In the nested case-control study, ...” please correct.  

Response: This has been corrected as suggested in the second paragraph on Page 13 in the revised 

manuscript.  

Comment: Page 13, Line 21: “... so did those who had recent syphilis...”, please correct.  

Response: This has been corrected as suggested in the second paragraph on Page 13 in the revised 

manuscript.  

Comment: Page 13, Lines 24 & 30: The abbreviation of the word “versus” should be in italics, i.e. “vs.”  

Response: This has been corrected as suggested in the second paragraph on Page 13 in the revised 

manuscript.  

Comment: Page 13, Lines 42-44: Please add “the” for the phrase to read “.... four clients had HCV 

viremia detected by the PCR assay.”  

Response: This has been corrected as suggested in the third paragraph on Page 13 in the revised 

manuscript.  

Comment: Page 13, Lines 47-51: Phylogenetic analysis was performed to determine their relationship 

with prevalent HCV isolate sequences of HIV-positive MSM (n=11) and IDUs (n=9) from Taiwan, I 

suppose? Please add the origin of these sequences (the GenBank accession numbers of which 

should also be mentioned in the legend of Fig. 2). Also, these do not appear to be sequences from 
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virus isolates, (or else a good number of clones would have had to be sequenced for each patient at 

each time point to catch a glimpse of the ever fluctuating quasispecies of the virus). Please clarify or 

simply omit the word “isolate”.  

Response: Yes. HIV-positive MSM and IDUs were from our cohort. We have added the references 

(Ref 18 and 26) for the origin of HCV sequences, and mentioned the GenBank accession numbers in 

the legend of Fig. 2 in the revised manuscript. We have omitted the word “isolate” and revised as 

follow, “Phylogenetic analysis was performed to determine their relationship with prevalent HCV 

sequences of HIV-positive MSM (n =11) and IDUs (n=9)” in the third paragraph on Page 13 in the 

revised manuscript.  

Comment: Page 13, Lines 53-56: “... among the VCT clients clustered with those...” (not were 

clustered), please correct.  

Response: This has been corrected as suggested in the third paragraph on Page 13 in the revised 

manuscript.  

Comment: The conclusion that sequences from HCV seroconverters among VCT clients clustered 

with those from HIV-coinfected MSM is not fully supported by Fig. 2. Rather weak support is provided 

for the cluster within genotype 1b, as evidenced by the associated bootstrap value of 75%, for 

example, while at least one more sequence from an HIV-positive MSM grouped with genotype 3a 

(therefore HCV sequences from HIV co-infected patients do not all fall into the same genotype (or 

cluster). Do the Japanese and the German sequences mentioned belong to co-infected patients and 

via which route(s)? Further analyses are needed to investigate the tree topology and underlying 

transmission patterns, perhaps using patients’ samples from the same time points if available (and 

while investigating the molecular epidemiology of both HCV and HIV for co-infected individuals). In 

the present study, a more accurate conclusion based on Fig.2 would be that sequences from HCV 

seroconverters among VCT clients appeared to cluster with those from HIV-positive MSM, rather than 

those of IDUs.  

Response: We agree with the Reviewer’s comment, and have revised the conclusion as suggested, 

“sequences from HCV seroconverters among VCT clients appeared to cluster with those from HIV-

positive MSM, rather than those of IDUs”, in the third paragraph on Page 13 in the revised 

manuscript. The Japanese and the German sequences mentioned belong to co-infected patients via 

sexual transmission. We thank for the Reviewer’s insightful suggestion. However, patients’ samples 

from the same time points were not available for further analysis to investigate the tree topology and 

underlying transmission patterns.  

 

7. Discussion  

Comment: Page 14, Lines 18-24 “Furthermore, ... MSM”: Please (see comment above) replace with 

“Phylogenetic analysis corroborated these results and showed that sequences from HCV 

seroconverters among VCT clients tended to cluster with those from HIV-positive MSM.”  

Response: We have replaced the sentence as suggested in the first paragraph on Page 14 in the 

revised manuscript.  

Comment: Page 14, Line 36: Please delete “were” (... populations who engaged in....).  

Response: We have deleted as suggested in the second paragraph on Page 14 in the revised 

manuscript.  

Comment: Page 14, Lines 50-51: A space needs to be added before the first “PY”.  

Response: We have added the space as suggested in the second paragraph on Page 14 in the 

revised manuscript.  

Comment: Page 17, Lines 10-13: Indefinite article use. Please add “a” for the phrase to read “... which 

could serve as a portal of ...”.  

Response: We have added “a” as suggested in the first paragraph on Page 17 in the revised 

manuscript.  

Comment: Page 17, Line 30: Replace “that” with “therefore”. A semi-colon or a comma may be used 

before the word “therefore”.  

Response: We have revised as suggested in the second paragraph on Page 17 in the revised 
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manuscript.  

Comment: Page 17, Line 45: Replace “one” with “a” (at a single VCT site...).  

Response: We have replaced as suggested in the second paragraph on Page 17 in the revised 

manuscript.  

Comment: Page 17, Lines 53-54: Introduce “the” (in the Asia-Pacific region).  

Response: We have added as suggested in the second paragraph on Page 17 in the revised 

manuscript.  

 

8. Figure legends  

Comment: Page 25, Line 7: Please correct the legend of Figure 1: The incidence rates of HCV and 

syphilis, 2006-2013.  

Response: We have corrected as suggested in Line 2 on Page 25 in the revised manuscript.  

Comment: Page 25, Lines 13-16: Symbols used in the phylogenetic tree should be explained in the 

legend, i.e. HCV seroconverters (closed triangles), HIV-positive MSM (closed circles), and HIV-

positive IDUs (open squares).  

Response: We have added the explanation of symbols in the legend as suggested  

In Line 3-5 on Page 25 in the revised manuscript.  

 

9. Table 1  

Comment: Page 32, Line 4: Please replace “between” with “of” for the title of the Table to read 

“Clinical characteristics of HCV seroconverters and non-seroconverters.”  

Response: We have replaced as suggested in Table 1 on Page 31 in the revised manuscript.  

 

10. Figure 1  

Comment:  

1) Page 35 – Y-axis: The decimals could be removed from the numbering of the y-axis.  

2) Page 35 – Series legends: The initials “inc” are not necessary in the symbolisms for Syphilis and 

HCV (black diamonds and grey squares, respectively).  

Response: We have revised as suggested in the Figure 1 in the revised manuscript.  

 

Reviewer 3#  

Comment: This report is an additional demonstration of the high level of HCV transmission in MSM 

having high risk sexual practices, and notably those exhibiting other sexually transmitted diseases as 

syphilis. The study is well-conducted and the methodothology is correct. The statistical analysis is 

convincing.  

Response: We thank the reviewer for the kind words.  

Comment: I noticed a small mistake that must be corrected: in page 12 (Results section), line 39, the 

number of heterosexual seroconverters is 4, and not 3, as correctly indicated in Table 1. The 

percentage seems correct.  

Response: We have corrected as mentioned in the second paragraph on Page 12 in the revised 

manuscript.  

Comment: Figure 2 is particularly interesting since it clearly shows that the HCV strains clustered with 

those of MSM and not with those of IVDUs.  

The discussion is well-conducted and the limitations of the study clearly enonced. I strongly 

recommand the publication of this paper in BMJopen.  

Response: We thank the reviewer for the kind words. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Cleo Anastassopoulou 
Division of Genetics, Cell and Developmental Biology  
Dept. of Biology, University of Patras  
Greece 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed the points raised on the initial 
submission. There is only the following minor mistake in the 
Methods section of the revised manuscript that needs to be 
corrected before the paper is published:  
 
Nucleotide sequence accession numbers.  
Page 11, Lines 5-7: Please omit the NCBI submission number. 
Stating that: “The four seroconversion sequences have been 
submitted to GenBank (accession numbers are pending)” is 
sufficient at this stage. The GenBank accession numbers should be 
provided as soon as they become available. 
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